

No. 21-560

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ASSOCIATION OF OIL
PIPE LINES AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONVENIENCE STORES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC**

DAVID H. COBURN

Counsel of Record

JOSHUA H. RUNYAN

CYNTHIA L. TAUB

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 429-3000

dcoburn@steptoe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S
HEIGHTENED NEPA STANDARD..... 6

 A. The D.C. Circuit’s Requirement that the
Corps Must “Convince the Court”
Conflicts with Precedent of this Court
and Other Circuits 7

 B. The D.C. Circuit Erred in Ordering the
Corps to Prepare an EIS Based on the
Court’s Finding of Controversy 10

II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS CASE ARE
EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT FOR INDUSTRY.... 13

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	9, 10, 12
<i>Hillsdale Env’tl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 13
<i>Ind. Forest All., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 325 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003)	9, 11
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	8
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources</i> <i>Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	8, 10, 11
<i>McGuinness v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 741 F. App’x 915 (4th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	8
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v.</i> <i>Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11, 12

<i>North Carolina v. FAA,</i> 957 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Save Our Cumberland Mountains v.</i> <i>Kemphorne,</i> 453 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Clinton,</i> 746 F. Supp.2d 1025 (D. Minn. 2010)	18
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 828 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Soc’y Hill Towers Owners’ Ass’n v.</i> <i>Rendell,</i> 210 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army</i> <i>Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army</i> <i>Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	12
<i>Town of Marshfield v. FAA,</i> 552 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army</i> <i>Corps of Engineers,</i> 222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Wild Wilderness v. Allen,</i> 871 F.3d 719, 729 (9th Cir. 2017).....	13

<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Conner</i> , 920 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2019).....	9
---	---

Statutes

33 U.S.C. §§ 1321(j)(5)(D)(iii)-(iv)	17
49 U.S.C. § 60102(a)(1)	17
49 U.S.C. § 60121(a).....	19

Council on Environmental Quality, The Fourth Report on Cooperating Agencies in Implementing the Procedural Requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act, Attachment A (Oct. 4, 2016), https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/ceq- reports/Attachment-A-Fourth- Cooperating-Agency- Report_Oct2016.pdf	15
---	----

Pipeline Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 60101, <i>et seq.</i>	5
--	---

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	6
40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.27(b)(1)–(10).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4).....	6, 13
49 C.F.R. Parts 194-195	17
49 C.F.R. § 194.105	17

49 C.F.R. § 195.452	17
49 C.F.R. § 195.452(i)(3).....	17
51 Fed. Reg. 15,618 (Apr. 25, 1986).....	13
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 202.....	14, 15
Council on Environmental Quality, Environmental Impact Statement Timelines (2010-2018) (June 12, 2020), https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/nepa-practice/CEQ_EIS_Timeline_Report_2020-6-12.pdf	15
Exec. Order No. 13,990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 25, 2021).....	16
